

NO. 24-5668

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD BERNARD MOORE,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN P. STIRLING, DIRECTOR, SOUTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Deputy Attorney General

*MELODY J. BROWN
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1549
(803) 734-6305

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

[EXECUTION SET FOR NOVEMBER 1, 2024]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED i

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. Facts of the Murder 4

 II. Procedural History 7

 A. Trial 7

 B. Direct Appeal..... 10

 C. Post-Conviction Relief 11

 D. Post-Conviction Relief Appeal 16

 E. Federal Habeas Corpus 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Action..... 17

 F. Federal Habeas Corpus, 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Action Appeal 19

 G. First State Habeas Petition 19

 H. Second State Habeas Petition..... 20

REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DISMISSED
OR ALTERNATIVELY DENIED..... 21

I.	There is no ruling based on federal law for this Court to review, and no jurisdiction over the matter presented.....	21
II.	Alternatively, this case does not warrant certiorari review because the record shows an ordinary application of <i>Batson</i> to the facts of this case, and the record supports that no <i>Batson</i> violation occurred	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX		
A.	Court Reporter’s Jury Selection Sheet	A1
B.	Trial Transcript pp. 1135-1139.....	A2
C.	Trial Transcript pp. 47, 154-155, 191-192, 201-202 and 312-330	A7
D.	February 20, 2013 Letter to Moore from PCR Appellate Counsel Hackett (explaining why issue was not raised on appeal)	A33
E.	January 28, 2021 Order, Supreme Court of South Carolina, Appellant Case No. 2020-001519 (allowing briefing in original jurisdiction action, first state habeas petition)	A35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	i, 1, 2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 397 S.E.2d 87 (S.C. 1990)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	24, 25
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	23
<i>Ex parte McMillan</i> , 461 S.E.2d 43 (1995)	10
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 588 U.S. 284, 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019).....	i, 26
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	24
<i>John v. Paullin</i> , 231 U.S. 583 (1913).....	22, 25
<i>Key v. Currie</i> , 406 S.E.2d 356 (S.C. 1991)	22
<i>McWee v. State</i> , 593 S.E.2d 456 (S.C. 2004)	22
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 871 S.E.2d 423 (S.C. 2022)	ii, 7, 20, 22
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020).....	ii, 19
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , No. CV 4:14-04691-MGL, 2018 WL 1430959 ii (D.S.C. Mar. 21, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 952 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2020).	ii, 19

<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , No. 4:14-CV-4691-MGL-TER, 2017 WL 8294058 (D.S.C. Dec. 28, 2017) ...	ii, 18
<i>Moore v. Stirling</i> , No. 4:14-CV-4691-MGL-TER, 2017 WL 155050 (D.S.C. Jan. 13, 2016).....	ii
<i>Moore v. South Carolina</i> , 576 U.S. 1058 (2015).....	ii, 17
<i>State v. Inman</i> , 760 S.E.2d 105 (S.C. 2014)	21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 593 S.E.2d 608 (S.C. 2004)	5, 10
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 748 S.E.2d 247 (S.C. Ct. App. 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 775 S.E.2d 416 (S.C. Ct. App. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> (May 19, 2016)	20
<i>State v. Torrence</i> , 406 S.E.2d 315 (S.C. 1991)	10
<i>State v. Young</i> , No. 2013-000149, 2017 WL 5483256 (S.C. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2017)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> , 552 S.E.2d 712 (S.C. 2001)	22
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Moore</i> , 178 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 1999).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Witherspoon v. State of Ill.</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	8
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 349 S.E.2d 84 (S.C. 1986), <i>rev'd</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	24

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2
Article V, § 5, S.C. Constitution 22

Statutes:

28 U.S.C.A. § 1257(a)..... 2, 3
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254 1, 4, 17, 19, 23
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20(C)(a)(1)(e) & (3)-(4) 10

Court Rules:

Sup.Ct.Rule 15.2..... 3
